Public Document Pack

ENFIELD

Council
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE Contact: Jane Creer
Committee Secretary
Wednesday, 25 March 2009 at 10.00 am Direct : 020-8379-4093
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Tel: 020-8379-1000
Enfield, EN1 3XA Ext: 4093

Fax: 020-8379-3177

Textphone: 020 8379 4419
E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk

Councillors : John Boast (Chairman), Chris Bond and Norman Ford

AGENDA - PART 1
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Pages 1 -2)

Members of the Sub Committee are invited to identify any personal or
prejudicial interests relevant to items on the agenda. Please refer to the
guidance note attached to the agenda.

3. APPLICATION UNDER THE PET ANIMALS ACT 1951 (REPORT NO. 227)

To receive the report of the Head of Licensing asking the Sub Committee to
consider the following application.

4, SPRINGTIME PET CENTRE, CATTLEGATE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 9DL
(Pages 3 - 36)

Application for renewal of a Pet Shop Licence.
5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).






Page 1

DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART - QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

What matters are being

discussed at the meeting?

v

Do any relate to my interests whether

Agenda ltem 2

You can participate

already registered or not? NO »| in the meeting and
vote
v YES 7y
Is a particular matter close to me?
Does it affect:
»  me or my partner; NO
> my relatives or their partners;
17 »  my friends or close associates;
g »  either me, my family or close associates:
< e job and business;
% e employers, firms you or they ar
[...]
 of a Pet Shop Licence
REPORT OF : WARD :
Principal Licensing Officer Chase

1.1

1.2

1.3

21

2.2

3.1

SUMMARY :

The Licensing Sub-Committee is asked to consider an opposed application for
the renewal of an existing licence, under the Pet Animals Act 1951, at Springtime
Pet Centre, Cattlegate Road, Enfield EN2.

A copy of a location map of the premises is attached as Annex 01

The application is opposed by the Corporation of London’s Animal Health
Inspectorate.

The Sub-Committee have complete discretion as to whether to grant or withhold
the licence.

INFORMATIVE :

On 19 July 2006 an application by Mr David Mota Hammadani for a new annual
Pet Shop Licence, that was not subject to any objections, was granted by officers
in accordance with delegated powers.

Applications by Mr Hammadani for renewal of that licence for the years
commencing 1 January 2007 & 2008, that were not subject to any objections, were

granted by officers in accordance with delegated powers.

A copy of the existing Pet Shop Licence is attached as Annex 02

APPLICATION :

On 8 December 2008 Mr Hammadani submitted an application to renew his Pet
Shop Licence for the year commencing 1 January 20089.

A copy of the application is attached as Annex 03

243239



4.1

4.2

5.1

5.2

53

Page 4

OBJECTION :

The application is subject to an objection from Corporation of London’s Animal
Health Inspectorate.

The grounds of objection relate to the high number of complaints received since
January 2008. It was necessary to issue two Article 10 Improvement Notices
during 2008. Animals were kept in appalling condition, were suffering
unnecessarily and subsequently died. Lessons have not been learned by the
licence holder, similar incidents have occurred before. The Inspectorate do not
recommend that the licence be renewed.

A copy of the Inspectorate’s report is attached as Annex 04
Copies of the two Improvement Notices are attached as Annex 05

A copy of the log of complaints for 2008 is attached as Annex 06

RECOMMENDATION :

The Licensing Sub-Committee have complete discretion to withhold a Pet Shop
Licence.

In determining whether to grant a licence for the keeping of a pet shop by any

person at any premises, the Sub-Committee shall in particular (but without

prejudice to their discretion to withhold a licence on other grounds) have regard

to the need for securing -

(a) that animals will at all times be kept in accommodation suitable as respects
size, temperature, lighting, ventilation and cleanliness;

(b) that animals will be adequately supplied with suitable food and drink and (so
far as necessary) visited at suitable intervals;

(c) that animals, being mammals, will not be sold at too early an age;

(d) that all reasonable precautions will be taken to prevent the spread among
animals of infectious diseases;

(e) that appropriate steps will be taken in case will be taken in case of fire or other
emergency;

If granted by them, the Sub-Committee shall specify such conditions in the
licence as appear necessary or expedient in the particular case for securing all or
any of the objects specified in point 5.2 above.

Background Papers :
None other than those identified within
the report.

Contact Officer :
Mark Galvayne on 020 8379 4743

243239



Address:

Page 5

Springtime Pet Centre Springtime Nursery
Cattlegate Road Enfield EN2 9DL

- T Garden Centre _ __ _ﬂ‘ :
- — “:‘I
= ) H-III:
i e I-H. G;ardenCamro r
i e IR —— _:J, |-__
| — 4
R . 44.6m e N B J j
b e L e ————— T
—L ) E'l__ —— -_[ —— e . _ - ——— ]
Sub Sta_ T ———
= ‘Plough
i oo b
:_ e J\ FE ) [ = - ; ::__,;-;‘
| — CREWS HILL
e\ O\
= " Nurseries T\ |
s I RN ' S
14 X
| Pantewan - -:‘;*"‘:-.:; = e

| LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD

GIS TEAM, B BLOCK SOUTH
ENVIRONMENT & STREET SCENE
CMIC CENTRE. SILVER STREET

ENFIELD. EN1 3XA
TEL: 020 8379 1000
www enfield gov uk

®

zumt.n'& |

SE——_——————

Scale 1:1250

Date 03/03/2009



Arwée 0

EHFIELD’&
Council

This licence is granted by the London Borough of Enfield an
[...]
 21

Conditions i - Ani Yes/No mments

5.6 1. Did all animals appear to be healthy? NO 3 Guinea pigs were very under weight and
lethargic, one had faeces matted in its coat.
2 under weight beagle puppies.
3 Shi tzus with faeces matted around their
rear ends

52,53 2. If not, what action is being taken? Article 10 issued under Animal Welfare
Act.
Guinea pigs to be taken to the vets by the
close of today.
Appointment made whilst I was on the
premises.
Beagle pups to be separated and fed
additional food for 1 week.
Shitzu pups to be cleaned up immediately.

54 3. Did any animals have abnormalities? NO

54 4. If so, what action is being taken? N/A

5.5 5. Do animals receive appropriate acclimatisation? YES | Reminded of a minimum of 5/7 days for
puppies and kittens.

5.7 6. What methods are in operation to prevent disease? . Satisfactory hygiene, disinfectant used for
cleaning.
Vet attention sought if required, though
sometimes left too late ( see above guinea
pigs)
Anti-bacterial hand gel used before and
after touching animals.
Isolation if required.

5.8 7. Are litters/batches kept separate? YES

6.1,6.2,63 |8. Areanimals appropriately fed and watered? YES

7.1 9. Are animals attended to regularly including | YES | 7 daysa week all year.

weekends and holidays? 9-6pm.

Night security staff ( not seen )

11.1 10. Are dangerous wild animals kept on the premises NO

and if so are facilities adequate?




Page 22

4 - Pur 1
Transportation of Animals

3.1 1. Is it a suitable animal purchase register kept? YES Mr. H keeps his own register.
[ would prefer a different format for next
year. This is because of the large number of
complaints over the last 2 years. It has not
been very easy to cross reference buyers
and suppliers. It would be far easier if all
the information was kept in one A4 book.
341 2. Isasuitable animal sales register kept? YES | Asabove.
3.1 3. Are the registers readily available for inspection? YES
10.1 4. Are weaning requirements complied with? YES | How
[...]
ble to staff? YES
12.2 2. Are staff familiar with the health ,care, and welfare YES However, it has been noted that the
needs of the animals? manager Navid Yasee has allowed welfare
requirements of certain animals to go
unnoticed on several occasions.
Recommend Pet Care Trust Course or
equivalent.
12.2 3. Is the owner aware that no person under 16 years | YES
must be left in charge?
12.3 4. Details of the member of staff with P.S.M. NO Experience only
Certificate or appropriate qualification? The Saturday staff member Sophie has now
left. She had qualification in Animal Care.
[ would now recommend that the remaining
staff enrol on Pet Shop Course
124 5. Is a written training scheme in operation for staff? NO I would strongly recommend this is put in
place.
13.1 6. Are suitable emergency precautions in YES

operation? Are staff aware of these?




Page 25

Section 7

Comments

NO

In light of the high number of complaints over the
past year with regards to the general welfare of the
animals. On 2 separate occasions it has been
necessary to issue an Article 10 improvement notice
under The Animal Welfare Act 2006. The first
occasion was during this inspection and concerned 2
guinea pigs in an appalling condition and which were
suffering unnecessarily. | had already dealt with a
very similar incident on 15 Jan 2008. This
demonstrates that lessons have not been learned.
Both Guinea pigs died and we can only deduce that
the delay in spotting their condition exacerbated the
situation and probably caused their death. The
second occasion was during a visit made by my
colleague Mrs. Sharon Edwards on 20" November
2008 and concerned 2 Shi Tzu puppies which had a
significant lice infestation, and 2 Staffie pups with
bloated stomachs and suffering from diarrhoea.

l. Do you recommend that a licence be issued?
2. If NO, please give reasons
3. What conditions should receive particular

attention on future inspections?

Individual animals should be examined where
problems have occurred previously. e.g. long coated
puppies should be examined for any matted faeces
under the tail area as this is a very common problem

Rabbits and Guinea pigs should be physically
examined to ascertain whether they are a healthy
weight.

4. When do you recommend re-inspection
should be carried out?

Routinely as required.

Signed:

Dated: 9/10/08 Updated 20/11/08

Deborah Bradfield Animal Health Inspector

City of London
City of London
Animal Health & Welfare Services
Animal Reception Centre
Beacon Road
Heathrow Airport
HounslowMiddxTW6 3JF

Pet-Repl.Doc




Page 26 ALwER 0§
Ly,
ANIMAL WELFARE ACT 2006, section 10(1)
IMPROVEMENT NOTICE

Part 1
Unique Reference Number: Date:
A To: (name of person on whom notice is C Owner (if different):
served) - _ J) 2

\\II\ 3 /- ee N‘\' Yo e D A
B Postal address:- D Postal address of owner (if known):-

" .i, CAL NS F(:-Q/’

e ) “._\—-LL

Enfpeld

Part 2

Under section 9 of the Animal Welfare Act 2006 (“the Act”) a person commits an offence if he
or she does not take such steps as are reasonable in all the circumstances to ensure that the
needs of an animal for which he or she is responsible are met to the extent required by good

practice.

For the purposes of the Act, an animal’s needs shall be taken to include:

Its need for a suitable environment

Its need for a suitable diet

Its need to be able to exhibit normal behaviour patterns

Any need it has to be housed with, or apart from, other animals
Its need to be protected from pain, suffering, injury and disease.

Part 3

I, ( DeXocth &"&-ﬂlﬁﬂa ), an inspector appointed under section 51 of the Act, am serving

this notice on the person named in Box A of Part 1 of this notice,
Act.

I am of the opinion that you are failing to comply with section 9(1)
animal(s] described below:.

under section 10(1) of the

of the Act in respect of the

Description of animals (including specific location, if approprl}gq) (species, number, sex,

identification, etc):-

-------------

-----

---
[...]
ppy R Enfutd
h--45 -
0% § « Bl |ETT
>

ol



ANIMAL WELFARE ACT 2006, section 10(1)

IMPROVEMENT NOTICE

Part 1 .
Unique Reference Numbelseﬁ‘.f'.‘ 3, 2011083 -0\ . 200V OB .
To [Owner (if different

Nowi) Yasee :
Postal address:- _ [Postal address of owner

Speagne (X Shop

Enfald

Part2

1 S\ooan ERs >89 being an inspector appointed under section 51 of the Animal Welfare Act 2006,
(“the 2006 Act”), and | am serving this notice under section 10(1) of the 2006 Act.

Iamoftheoplnlonﬂutyoumhlllngtocomplywiﬂ!ucﬂonomofmmActln respect of the
animalfs] (“the animal”/ “the animals™) described below, and may in consequence be liable to be
prosecuted for an offence.under that section.

Description of 8/s (includ location, if. number, efc):-

Ry ode » Ml Swilhtzo puperes

f

- Loy
The respects in which | consider you are failing to comply with section 8(1) of the 2006 Act are as follows:-

QUPP\QS Covarela \a \\we \\u o a‘\”QS




Page 30

| consider that the following steps need to be taken by the end of the period specified in Part 4 in order to
comply with section 9(1) of the 2006 Act":- _

1. TO PROVIDE PROTECTION FROM ADVERSE WEATHER FOR THE ANIMAL[S]
2. TO PROVIDE AN ADEQUATE AMOUNT OF FOOD TO SUPPLY THE NUTRITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

OF THE ANIMAL[S]
3 TO PROVIDE PERMANENT ACCESS TO A SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OF FRESH DRINKING WATER
FOR THE ANIMAL[S]
TO SEEK VETERINARY ADVICE FROM YOUR PRIVATE VETERINARY SURGEON FOR THE
ANIMALS][

5 TO ADMINISTER SUCH CARE AND TREATMENT INCLUDING ANY MEDICINES PRESCRIBED BY
YOUR PRIVATE VETERINARY SURGEON TO THE ANIMAL[S]

6 TO PROVIDE THE ANIMAL[S] WITH ACCOMMODATION WHICH IS CONSTRUCTED AND
MAINTAINED SO AS NOT TO CAUSE THE ANIMAL[S] HARM

An er S not d bed a

Part 4

i~ \ l
The steps described in Part 3 are to be taken within the period ending on ‘300 ............. Z O I CE
Part§

Faj!urctomkeallthestepsspeciﬁedinPan3mayremhinaprosecuﬁonundersection9(l)ofme2006 Act*. The maximum
penaltyforsuchmoffence,onmmuycouvicﬁon.isaﬁneol'levelSmlhesmdudmh(mamlyﬁ.ODOJ,Uanmls'
(or, after the coming into force of section 154 of the Criminal Justice Act 2003, 51 weeks') imprisonment, or both.

However, no proceedings for an offence under section 9(1) of the 2006 Act will be instituted before the end of the period
speciﬁedinPun4.hrwpedof&emﬁam(udunibedh?mbwhichmeriuwmhmﬁubemgm or any
continuation of that non-compliance during that period. Where the steps specified in Part 2 are taken at any time before the
end of that period no proceedings for an offence under section 9(1) will be taken in respect of the non-compliance which gave
rise to this notice, or any continuation of that non-compliance prior to the taking of the steps.

el o Ty e G
Nam(hgma‘\) E.DF’P'Q'D &OM% Ré

" 20/n)oB T 2T E

e | s B "B or B 674\

*Section 9 of the Animal Welfare Aet 2006:

9 Duty of person responsible for animal to ensure welfare
(1 Apersoncomitsmoﬂ'enceifbedoasnolukesmhmpsasmrmombleinalllhecimummncum

ensure that the needs of an animal forwhichheismponsiblemmdwmemunrequh-cdbygoodpmﬁu.
2) FormepwposﬁofmisAct.anmimd'snaedsshallbetakentoincludeo
(a) its need for a suitable environment,
(b) its need for a suitable diet,
(c) its need to be able to exhibit normal behaviour patterns,
(d) anymedithutobehmedwiﬂl,wapmﬁ'nm.othﬂmhmh.md
(e) its need to be protected from pain, suffering, injury and disease.
3) ﬂnchcunntancawwhkhnismlewmmhvengudwbenapplyﬁ:gsubsecﬁon{l) include, in particular-
(a) anylawﬁllpm'posefwwhichiheaninmliskept,md
(b) anthﬁllactivityundctmkeninrelﬂiontotheaninul.
(4) thinginﬂlhseuimappﬁeswdndemrwﬁonofmmhndinmappmprmmner.



Springtime Pets

Photograph ref:-

20-11-2008 SED 001

This photograph is a true copy and has not been
altered

Sharon Edwards — Animal Health Inspector
City of London Corporation




Springtime Pets

Photograph ref:-

20-11-2008 SED 002

This photograph is a true copy and has not been

altered

Sharon Edwards — Animal Health Inspector
City of London Corporation




:

Page 33

*Buryonoy jsurede o1gnd urem o)
su
[...]

79586080T/3AM V/N  80/11/61
CI$86080T/2AM V/IN  80/11/61
80/11/0T 80/11/61

80/11/v1 80/T1/¥1

9LS68080T/AM VIN 80/01/6C
961€8080T/2IM  80/01/0C 80/01/51
80/01/0¢ V/IN

LTOTOB0T/AM VIN 80/01/6
10608080T/IM  80/01/6 80/01/L

£8908080T/3M  80/01/6 80/01/L



Page 36

"SIA SN01Ad1d FuLINp uddg aa sarurwny uafjoms yim sarddnd Jureiduwio) TSOLOIBOTIM  80/11/ST  80/CI/F
U2 JON unys 210s Yum sarddnd Yurejdwo) ELPE0TS0T/ MM VIN 80/C1/v

[1/0T U2d§ as syoewols udfjoms sdnd ymg ureidwo) 19220180T/3IM V/IN 80/21/C

- 11/0T usas dS  syoewoss udfjoms sdnd yerg yureidwo) S8E66080T/ M VIN  80/11/8C

[1/0T usag as seap um sdnd nz ], g ureidwo) ¥S10180T/3M V/IN  80/11/8C

9Me3NsoAuI 0]

uoneuLIoyul Y3noud J0N uryy 001 3op ureidwo)

LESTOIBOTAM V/N 80/11/8C

/11/ST URS qd 100p uado Jeau pjod jo1red ‘urejdwo) 0SST10180T/AM  80/11/ST  80/11/8C

dAOQE SY LN PA0QE S TPSI0180TAM » 80/11/8T
A0QER SY s dA0QE SY LESTOTI80T/AM » 80/11/8C
SYORWOIS

[ 1/0T PRAUSIA ds ua[joms yum sdnd yerg urerdwo) LTSI0180T/AM  80/11/0C  80/11/8C

‘doys yum wopqord
snoiaaid e 03 anp 2oud jjey

dnd 2y 1y3noq oy "auoyd Aq ‘11 2ureoaq
reuredwod o3 ayjods JIsIA ON aa yorym Addnd ydnoq urejdwo) vLLOOTSOT/ M V/IN 80/11/LT
"1119q

Yonuwl ‘JUaUNEBAI PIAIIIAI MOU

11/0T Y Jeap sdnd nz [, 1ys
11 Yim uoam Juryou

x eny eny ) st Addnd yig
‘PIOS 9q MoOu ued ‘Ia39¢g
yonw mou (1 1/07) sdnd j&1§ 7

3¢

seap) pum sdnd nz] yg

syoewos uafjoms yum sdnd jeig z
[rews o0y dnd g

"VOdSY woij 1211p jure[dwod pue
11/0T 01 isiA dn mofjo]

VIN



	Agenda
	2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
	4 SPRINGTIME PET CENTRE, CATTLEGATE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 9DL



Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 25.3.2009 

 

- 616 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 25 MARCH 2009 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT John Boast, Chris Bond and Norman Ford 
 
OFFICERS: Peter Lycett (Legal Representative), Mark Galvayne (Principal 

Licensing Officer), Chris Pearce (Environmental Health 
Officer) and Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
Also Attending: Deborah Bradfield (City of London, Animal Health Inspector), 

Navid Yasee (Applicant representative) and approximately 5 
members of the press and public and 5 officers observing 
 

 
914   
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chairman welcomed all those present and introduced the sub-committee 
members. 
 
915   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda. 
 
916   
APPLICATION UNDER THE PET ANIMALS ACT 1951 (REPORT NO. 227)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Principal Licensing Officer. 
 
917   
SPRINGTIME PET CENTRE, CATTLEGATE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 9DL  
 
RECEIVED an opposed application for the renewal of an existing Pet Shop 
Licence, under the Pet Animals Act 1951, at Springtime Pet Centre, 
Cattlegate Road, Enfield, EN2. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introductory statement of Mark Galvayne, Principal Licensing 

Officer, including: 
 

a.  The application was by Mr Navid Mota Hammadani for renewal of an 
existing Pet Shop Licence. 
 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 25.3.2009 

 

- 617 - 

b.  He apologised for the typographical error on page 3, section 2.1, 
which should read application by Mr Navid Mota Hammadani, not David. 
 
c.  The application was opposed by the Corporation of London’s Animal 
Health Inspectorate. For all animal related licensing in the borough, the 
responsible authority was the Environmental Health Service, but the City 
of London Corporation Veterinarian Service acted for them and an 
inspector would make a representation to the meeting as a witness. 
 
d.  He confirmed that Mr Yasee was a colleague of Mr Hammadani and 
also worked in the pet shop and was authorised to speak on Mr 
Hammadani’s behalf. 
 
e.  A letter dated 18 March 2009 from Mr Hammadani in relation to the 
hearing had been circulated to all members of the sub-committee. 

 
2. The opening statement of Chris Pearce, LBE Environmental Health 

Officer, including: 
 

a.  He had been employed by Enfield Council since 2002, and had been 
the lead officer for pet shops since 2006. 
 
b.  There were 16 pet shops within the borough. 
 
c.  Springtime Pet Centre first had a licence granted on 19 July 2006. 
The first complaint about the premises was received on 25 July 2006. 
 
d.  During the remainder of 2006, 21 complaints were received in relation 
to this shop, which equated to 58% of pet shop related complaints 
borough-wide. 
 
e.  In 2007, 19 out of the total of 39 complaints (ie. 49%) about pet shops 
related to Springtime Pet Centre. 
 
f.  In 2008, 33 out of the total of 73 complaints (ie. 45%) about pet shops 
related to Springtime Pet Centre. 
 
g.  In 2009, there had been three complaints to date about this shop. 
 
h.  The City of London Corporation had agreed in 2005 to carry out 
animal establishment inspections on behalf of the Council. They had a 
high degree of specialist expertise, especially with regard to animal 
welfare and exotic species. 
 
i.  Due to the high number of complaints, the City of London Corporation 
agreed to investigate the complaints and to carry out an annual 
inspection of this premises. 
 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 25.3.2009 

 

- 618 - 

j.  He introduced Deborah Bradfield, Animal Health Inspector, City of 
London, who presented evidence, including: 
(i)  She had a certificate in animal health and welfare. 
(ii)  She had been involved in inspecting this premises since 2007. 
(iii)  She referred to Annex 04 of the report, which summed up comments 
on the shop. 
(iv)  There had been a significant number of complaints received about 
the premises during 2008, and these were set out in a table in Annex 06 
of the report. 
(v)  Of the 38 complaints detailed, 20 were found to be justified; others 
did not have enough evidence to investigate further. 
(vi)  On two occasions, Article 10 Improvement Notices were served 
under the Animal Welfare Act 2006. She was responsible for inspecting 
45 to 50 pet shops and had not issued an Article 10 Improvement Notice 
on any other person. Article 10 Improvement Notices were issued only 
as an extreme measure. 
(vii)  A noteworthy incident at the end of 2007 involved two puppies 
found to be suffering from a severe skin allergy which had been allowed 
to go on for some time. In this instance she had issued a verbal warning, 
but in hindsight felt that an Article 10 Improvement Notice would have 
been justified. 
(viii)  There had been a pattern of similar instances at the premises. 
Advice was ignored or, if taken, standards would lapse again in time. The 
shop owner had failed in the duty of care and good animal husbandry 
and she had no confidence in the management of this premises. 
 
k.  It was re-iterated that repeated recommendations had been given 
regarding checking the condition of animals, and the need for employees 
to receive training in animal welfare. Many of the points made were only 
addressed in Mr Hammadani’s letter of 18 March 2009 for the first time. 

 
3. Panel members’ questions were responded to as follows: 
 

a.  In response to Councillor Ford’s queries about follow-up visits 
following the issuing of Article 10 Improvement Notices, Deborah 
Bradfield confirmed that follow-up visits had been made in all cases. The 
puppies had received treatment and improved. The Guinea pigs were 
very poorly; they were taken to the vets within the specified time, but on 
the follow-up visit it was confirmed they had all died and the delay in 
noticing their condition had contributed to their deaths. 
 
b.  In response to Councillor Bond’s queries regarding statutory 
requirements, Deborah Bradfield clarified the appropriate sections of the 
Animal Welfare Act 2006. Article 9 of the Act set out what was required 
of a person keeping an animal, including provision of adequate food and 
water, a suitable environment allowing the animal to exhibit normal 
behaviour, etc. If these requirements were compromised, Article 10 of 
the Act allowed enforcement officers to issue an improvement notice. 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 25.3.2009 

 

- 619 - 

Such notices were prescriptive, setting out the action required and the 
timescale. 
 

4. The opening statement of Mr Navid Yasee, including: 
 

a.  He was the shop manager and worked alongside the owner Mr 
Hammadani. 
 
b.  They had been running the shop for three years and felt the operation 
was going well. 
 
c.  Puppies were their main source of business and were given the best 
care. 
 
d.  With the large numbers of puppies they handled, a few problems 
would inevitably be experienced. 
 
e.  He and Mr Hammadani tried their best. Welfare of the animals was 
their main concern. They had made improvements and the shop was 
very clean and hygienic. 
 

5. Questions were responded to as follows: 
 

a.  Councillor Bond referred to the list of improvements proposed to be 
made by Mr Hammadani in his letter of 18 March, and why these actions 
had not been taken before now. Mr Yasee advised that he had enrolled 
on a Capel Manor College course, but it did not begin until September, 
and he had not been aware before that he needed to do it. 
 
b.  In response to Councillor Bond’s query as to the number of staff 
employed at the shop, Mr Yasee advised that there were just the two full 
time members of staff, himself and Mr Hammadani, who were there 
every day, and this was the arrangement they had found to be best. He 
confirmed that no part time staff were employed. 
 
c.  Chris Pearce queried the standard of care of puppies and how three 
puppies became infested with lice to warrant the Section 10 
Improvement Notice issued on 20 November 2008. Mr Yasee advised 
that there were hundreds of puppies coming into and out of the shop. If 
necessary they were taken to the vet, or taken home to receive the best 
care. 
 
d.  In response to further queries from Chris Pearce about opening hours 
of the shop, Mr Yasee confirmed that the shop opened daily at 9.00 am 
and closed at 6.00 pm. Mr Hammadani and himself gave each other 
days’ off occasionally, but for the majority of the time both of them were 
on the premises during opening hours. 
 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 25.3.2009 

 

- 620 - 

6. The closing statement of Mark Galvayne, drawing Members’ attention to 
the recommendations set out in Paragraph 5 of Report No. 227, and 
confirming that the Licensing Sub-Committee had complete discretion to 
withhold a Pet Shop Licence. 

 
7. The closing statement of Chris Pearce highlighting that Springtime Pet 

Centre had repeatedly ignored advice provided in the past. The letter 
from Mr Hammadani implied that concerns were now being taken more 
seriously, but only at this late stage. However, he had no confidence in 
the shop management, and though improvements may be made, the 
history of the business had shown that they would lapse in time. 

 
8. The closing statement of Navid Yasee advising that he was not engaged 

in the business for purely monetary reasons, but had a passion and 
loved animals. Loss of their Pet Shop Licence would be a drastic 
measure. Most of their customers were happy, and they tried to take 
care of everyone who came into the shop, and to deal with any problems 
experienced by customers. 

 
RESOLVED that  
  
1. In accordance with the principles of Section 100(A) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
for this item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Section 12A to the Act. 

  
The Panel retired, with the legal representative and committee 
administrator, to consider the application further and then the meeting 
reconvened in public. 

  
2. The Chairman made the following statement: 
  

We have considered carefully all the evidence presented to us today. 
  

Mr Yasee has emphasised his and the owner’s love of animals and that 
they do their best to ensure the well-being of the animals in their care. 
 
We have considered Mr Hammadani’s letter of 18th March indicating the 
improvements that he intends to make. 
 
However the very large and disproportionate number of complaints, most 
of which upon investigation were shown to have been justified, over a 
period of two and a half years and the fact that two Article 10 
Improvement Notices have been served show that the management of 
this establishment is, and has been from the outset, quite incapable of 
operating to the standards required by statute and we find that the 
history of this business is such that the proposed improvements could 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 25.3.2009 

 

- 621 - 

and should have been made a long time ago and the evidence that we 
have heard is that any improvements, if made, will be shortlived. 
 
This application is therefore refused. 

 
 
 


